# **Directions for use Unisto Data Trans app:**

- The app can be found in the Google Play Store under the name Unisto Data Trans
- The app is designed for use with operating system (OS) Android 8 and higher
- The app and or the data download via Bluetooth is not guaranteed on all Android devices due to various factors like quality of Bluetooth and modifications by the device producer both in Android software or the hardware software
- When problems occur ask a person with knowledge and/ or try another Android device

## **Disclaimer:**

The information contained in the Unisto Data Trans App is for general information purposes only.

Unisto AG accepts no responsibility for errors or omissions in the contents of the Unisto Data Trans App or the behavior of the Unisto Data Trans App on the user mobile device.

In no event shall Unisto AG be liable for any special, direct, indirect, consequential, or incidental damages or any damages whatsoever, whether in an action of contract, negligence or other tort, arising out of or in connection with the use of the Data Trans App or the contents of the Data Trans App. Unisto AG reserves the right to make additions, deletions, or modifications to the contents on the Data Trans App at any time without prior notice.

Unisto AG does not warrant that the Unisto Data Trans App will run on all Android versions and Devices.

## **Errors and omissions disclaimer:**

The information given by the Unisto Data Trans App is for general guidance on matters of interest only. Even if Unisto AG takes every precaution to ensure that the content of the Unisto Data Trans App is both current and accurate, errors can occur. Plus, given the changing nature of laws, rules and regulations, there may be delays, omissions or inaccuracies in the information contained on the Unisto Data Trans App.

Unisto AG is not responsible for any errors or omissions, or for the results obtained from the use of this information.

## No responsibility disclaimer:

The information on the Data Trans App is provided with the understanding that Unisto AG is not herein engaged in rendering legal, accounting, tax, or other professional advice and services. As such, it should not be used as a substitute for consultation with professional accounting, tax, legal or other competent advisers.

In no event shall Unisto AG or its suppliers be liable for any special, incidental, indirect or consequential damages whatsoever arising out of or in connection with your access or use or inability to access or use the Data Trans App.

## Use at your own risk disclaimer:

All information in the Data Trans App is provided as is, with no guarantee of completeness, accuracy, timeliness or of the results obtained from the use of this information, and without warranty of any

kind, express or implied, including, but not limited to warranties of performance, merchantability and fitness for a particular purpose.

Unisto AG will not be liable to you or anyone else for any decision made or action taken in reliance on the information given by the Data Trans App or for any consequential, special or similar damages even if advised of the possibility of such damages.

# This app has access to:

#### Location

- approximate location (network-based)
- precise location (GPS and network-based)

### Storage

- read the contents of your USB storage
- modify or delete the contents of your USB storage

#### Photos/Media/Files

- read the contents of your USB storage
- modify or delete the contents of your USB storage

#### Other

- allow Bluetooth pairing by Application
- full network access
- run at startup
- prevent device from sleeping
- view network connections
- read battery statistics
- pair with Bluetooth devices
- access Bluetooth settings

#### **Contact:**

If you have any questions about this disclaimer, you can contact us:

Unisto AG Seestrasse 7 CH-9326 Horn

Telefon: +41 71 844 24 24 unisto.switzerland@unisto.com

Last updated: May 5th, 2021